Rate Percentage Change (CTS /ARL)
Tipping Fee Rate per Ton (ARL / CTS) $94/$80 $99/$85 $99/$85 $104/$89 $111/$95 $114/$97 $114/$97 $114/$97
Pickup Rate per Load $18 $18 $18 $18 $18 $18 $18 $18
Car Rate per Load $8 $8 $8 $8 $8 $8 $8 $8
Approved Annual Rate increase 6.25% 6.00% 6.00% 5.00% 6.80% 2.90% 0.00% 0.00%

Statistical/Performance Trends
Tons Disposed 299,077 299,077 299,077 299,077 299,077 299,077 299,077 299,077
Vehicle Count 282,211 282,211 282,211 282,211 282,211 282,211 282,211 282,211

(2) Included in total expenses calculated in Net Income.

Solid Waste Services - Disposal
8 Year Summary

Forecast

($ in thousands)

Certain actual financial figures above will not match the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report; the ACFR combines Disposal with Administrative and
Vehicle Maintenance Sections.

(1) Expenses shown include all transfers to General Government and all non-cash items: depreciation (including depreciation on assets purchased with grant
funds) and amortization activities.

2025
Proforma

2024
Actuals

Unaudited

2026 Approved Utility/Enterprise Budgets

SWS - 23

2024
Actuals

Unaudited
2025

Proforma $ Change
2025

Revised $ Change
2026

Approved
26 v 25

% Change

Operating Revenue
Landfill Disposal Fees 26,376,359   25,753,962   (1,262,993)   24,490,969   4,302,942   28,793,911   17.57%

Hazardous Waste Fees 390,521   416,159   1,107,345   1,523,504   - 1,523,504 0.00%

Commercial Collections - - 450,000   450,000   - 450,000 0.00%

Community Recycling Residential 362,544   357,894   39,219 397,113   - 397,113 0.00%

Community Recycling Commercial 386,870   1,250,845   (737,063)   513,782   - 513,782 0.00%

Landfill Methane Gas Sales 2,179,563   1,750,345   754,655   2,505,000   - 2,505,000 0.00%

Material Recovery Facility Fees 49,834 48,707 (26,758)   21,949 - 21,949 0.00%

Reimbursed Costs 424,315   58,233 190,127   248,360   - 248,360 0.00%

Lease Revenue Rental 182,385   148,990   (104,463)   44,527 - 44,527 0.00%

Unsecured Loads 45,784 37,648 (6,663) 30,985 - 30,985 0.00%

Miscellaneous 1,210 (1,200) 1,102,484   1,101,284   - 1,101,284 0.00%

Total Operating Revenue 30,399,387   29,821,583   1,505,890   31,327,473   4,302,942   35,630,415   13.74%

Non Operating Revenue
Investment Income 3,033,459   202 2,250,107   2,250,309   (973,000)   1,277,309   -43.24%

Lease Interest Income - - 1,273 1,273 - 1,273 0.00%

Other Income 500 10,137 91,863 102,000   - 102,000 0.00%

Total Non Operating Revenue 3,033,959   10,339   2,343,243   2,353,582   (973,000)   1,380,582   -41.34%
Total Revenue 33,433,345   29,831,922   3,849,133   33,681,055   3,329,942   37,010,997   9.89%

Operating Expense
Salaries and Benefits 6,207,427   5,363,746   2,240,581   7,604,327   541,160   8,145,487   7.12%

Overtime 758,560   810,515   (414,235)   396,280   - 396,280 0.00%

Total Labor 6,965,986   6,174,262   1,826,346   8,000,607   541,160   8,541,767   6.76%

Supplies 1,387,005   1,090,500   391,499   1,481,999   50,000 1,531,999   3.37%

Travel 9,624 - 14,000 14,000 - 14,000 0.00%

Contractual/Other Services 6,829,438   7,632,920   147,734 7,780,654   259,752   8,040,406 3.34%

Equipment/Furnishings 8,882 7,656 1,344 9,000 - 9,000 0.00%

Future Landfill Closure Costs 1,202,800   730,000   - 730,000 - 730,000 0.00%

Dividend to General Government 750,000   750,000   - 750,000 - 750,000 0.00%

Manageable Direct Cost Total 10,187,748   10,211,076   554,577   10,765,653   309,752   11,075,405   2.88%

Municipal Enterprise/Utility Service Assessment 2,170,366   2,129,788   - 2,129,788 - 2,129,788 0.00%

Depreciation/Amortization 6,049,695   7,251,000   (1,701,000)   5,550,000 - 5,550,000 0.00%

Non-Manageable Direct Cost Total 8,220,061   9,380,788   (1,701,000)   7,679,788   - 7,679,788 0.00%

Charges by/to Other Departments 3,147,409   4,339,448   642,641   4,982,089   (20,839)   4,961,250   -0.42%

Total Operating Expense 28,521,204   30,105,573   1,322,564   31,428,137   830,073   32,258,210   2.64%

Non Operating Expense
Debt Issuance Costs 33,348 12,284 (12,284)   - - - 0.00%

Interest on Bonded Debt 2,855,560   3,682,763   - 3,682,763 - 3,682,763 0.00%

Interest on Loans 1,366,268   1,580,970   57,398 1,638,368 - 1,638,368 0.00%

Lease Principle/Interest Expense - - 25,201 25,201 - 25,201 0.00%

Total Non Operating Expense 4,255,176   5,276,016   70,316   5,346,332   - 5,346,332 0.00%
Total Expense 32,776,381   35,381,590   1,392,879   36,774,469   830,073   37,604,542   2.26%

Net Income (Loss) 656,965   (5,549,668)   2,456,254   (3,093,414)   2,499,869   (593,545)   -80.81%

Appropriation:
Total Expense 35,381,590   1,392,879   36,774,469   830,073   37,604,542   2.26%

Less: Non Cash Items
Depreciation/Amortization 7,251,000   (1,701,000)   5,550,000   - 5,550,000 0.00%

Amortization of Debt Expense - - - - - 0.00%

Future Landfill Closure Costs 730,000   - 730,000 - 730,000 0.00%

Interest During Construction (AFUDC) - - - - - 0.00%

Total Non-Cash 7,981,000   (1,701,000)   6,280,000   - 6,280,000 0.00%

Amount to be Appropriated (Function Cost/Cash Expense) 27,400,590   3,093,879   30,494,469   830,073   31,324,542   2.72%

Solid Waste Services - Disposal
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

2026 Approved Utility/Enterprise Budgets

SWS - 24

Expenses FT PT
Temp/
Seas

30,494,469   56   6   2

- Charges by Other Departments (20,839) -   -   -

- Salaries and benefits adjustments 101,027 -   -   -
- Contractual Services (16,248) -   -   -

30,558,409   56   6   2

- New Disposal Journeyman 382,936 -   -   5
- New General Laborer 57,197 -   -   1

[…]

Waste Collected  (Tons) 35,240   35,500   35,500   35,500   35,500   35,500   35,500   35,500
Average Residential Services 10,130   10,145   10,145   10,145   10,145   10,145   10,145   10,145
Average  Dumpsters Services 1,914   1,920   1,920   1,920   1,920   1,920   1,920   1,920

(2) Included in total expenses calculated in Net Income.

Certain actual financial figures above will not match the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report; the ACFR combines Disposal with
Administrative and Vehicle Maintenance cost centers.

Solid Waste Services - Refuse Collections
8 Year Summary

Forecast

(1) Expenses shown include all transfers to General Government and all non-cash items: depreciation (including depreciation on assets purchased with grant
funds) and amortization activities.

($ in thousands)

2025
Proforma

2024
Actuals

Unaudited

2026 Approved Utility/Enterprise Budgets

SWS - 41

2024
Actuals

Unaudited
2025

Proforma $ Change
2025

Revised $ Change
2026

Approved
26 v 25

% Change
Operating Revenue

Commercial Collections 9,360,234   10,052,891   (393,849)   9,659,042   - 9,659,042 0.00%
Residential Collections 5,105,848   5,483,681   (409,413)   5,074,268   - 5,074,268 0.00%
Dumpster Container Rental 636,616   683,725   258,565   942,290   - 942,290 0.00%
Reimbursed Costs 84,109 64,559 173,941   238,500   - 238,500 0.00%
Miscellaneous - - 51,660 51,660 - 51,660 0.00%

Total Operating Revenue 15,186,807   16,284,857   (319,097)   15,965,760   - 15,965,760 0.00%
Non Operating Revenue

Investment Income 801,459   113 (18,913)   (18,800)   440,000   421,200   -2340.43%
Other Income 2,242 (1) 1 - - - 0.00%

Total Non Operating Revenue 803,701   112 (18,912)   (18,800)   440,000   421,200   -2340.43%
Total Revenue 15,990,508   16,284,969   (338,009)   15,946,960   440,000   16,386,960   2.76%

Operating Expense
Salaries and Benefits 3,413,381   2,942,292   769,777   3,712,069   195,220   3,907,289   5.26%
Overtime 121,407   91,679 (3,742) 87,937 - 87,937 0.00%

Total Labor 3,534,787   3,033,971   766,035   3,800,006   195,220   3,995,226   5.14%

Supplies 580,156   450,457   279,198   729,655   - 729,655 0.00%
Travel 168 2,852 3,148 6,000 - 6,000 0.00%
Contractual/Other Services 3,773,713   3,943,736   507,299   4,451,035   384,000   4,835,035 8.63%
Equipment/Furnishings 9,999 5,817 4,183 10,000 - 10,000 0.00%
Dividend to General Government 300,000   - 300,000 300,000   - 300,000 0.00%

Manageable Direct Cost Total 4,664,035   4,402,861   1,093,829   5,496,690   384,000   5,880,690   6.99%

Municipal Enterprise/Utility Service Assessment 877,914   832,291   - 832,291 - 832,291 0.00%
Depreciation/Amortization 2,413,429   2,851,000   (1,594,000)   1,257,000 - 1,257,000 0.00%

Non-Manageable Direct Cost Total 3,291,343   3,683,291   (1,594,000)   2,089,291   - 2,089,291 0.00%

Charges by/to Other Departments 1,957,938   3,070,982   509,316   3,580,298   (20,530)   3,559,768   -0.57%
Total Operating Expense 13,448,103   14,191,105   775,180   14,966,285   558,690   15,524,975   3.73%

Non Operating Expense
Debt Issuance Costs 12,646 4,540 34,514 39,054 - 39,054 0.00%
Interest on Bonded Debt 1,606,253   1,951,433   - 1,951,433 - 1,951,433 0.00%
Interest on Loans 489,319   544,698   85,302 630,000 - 630,000 0.00%
Lease Principle/Interest Expense - - 796 796 - 796 0.00%

Total Non Operating Expense 2,108,217   2,500,671   120,612   2,621,283   - 2,621,283 0.00%
Total Expense 15,556,321   16,691,776   895,792   17,587,568   558,690   18,146,258   3.18%

Net Income (Loss) 434,188   (406,807)   (1,233,801)   (1,640,608)   (118,690)   (1,759,298)   7.23%

Appropriation:
Total Expense 16,691,776   895,792   17,587,568   558,690   18,146,258   3.18%

Less: Non Cash Items
Depreciation/Amortization 2,851,000   (1,594,000)   1,257,000   - 1,257,000 0.00%

Total Non-Cash 2,851,000   (1,594,000)   1,257,000   - 1,257,000 0.00%
Amount to be Appropriated (Function Cost/Cash Expense) 13,840,776   2,489,792   16,330,568   558,690   16,889,258   3.42%

Solid Waste Services - Refuse Collections
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

2026 Approved Utility/Enterprise Budgets

SWS - 42

Expenses FT PT
Temp/
Seas

16,330,568   34   - 1

- Charges by Other Departments (20,530) -   -   -

- Salaries and benefits adjustments 163,904 -   -   -

16,473,942   34   - 1

- Upgrade 2 Swamper positions from grade 10 to grade 13 31,316 -   -   -
- Composting Contract 30,000 -   -   -
- Professional Services - website redesign 24,000 -   -   -